North Dakota law.
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criminal cases in justices courts, and upon conviction the per-
son or persons so found guilty of a violation of all oreither of the Penaltr on.
provisions of the first section of this act he or they shall be fined
in a sum not less than twenty-five dollars for each Indian so kept,
harbored or induced to remain, as provided in section one of this
act, and the costs of the suit; Provided, however, That the
aggregate of such fine upon one person so convicted, shall not
exceed -ore ‘hundred dollars for one conviction, and the person
or persons 8o convicted shall remain in custody or confinement

until such fine and costs be paid.
Sec. 5. All fines collected under the provisions of this act Fines colteeted;

shall be paid, by the officer collecting the same into the county oo ud
treasury, for the use and benefit of the school fund of the

county in which such conviction was had.

Sec. 6. Any justice of the peace, sheriff, or constable who Penaty against

. . . . . an‘,v_nn‘.cl-r
shall fail t.o perform . the duties required of him by this act, failive o per
shall forfeit and pay into the Treasury of his county, for the thisa
use of the school fund of said county, the sum of one hun-

dred dollars for every such neglect of duty.

Sec. 7. All acts and parts of acts, so far as they conflict Acts repenied.
with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effcct from and after its pas. Fhon to tabe
sage and approval.

Approved, January 8th, 1866.

IMMIGRATION,

CHAPTER 20.
An Act to authorize the appointment of an Immigrant Agent.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory o)
Dakota :

Section 1. That the Governor of the territory be and he is governor

authorized to

h'ereby authorized to appoint an immigrant agent 'for the ter- sppoint tuwi-
Ntory of Dakota. prast mgent.
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Dutyotagent.  Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of such immigrant agent, to
open correspondence with the national bureau of immigration,
with regard to the natural resources of this territory, and the
inducements offered to immigrants seeking homes in the west,
and he shall be invested with authority to visit the old coun-
tries in the name and style of the *‘ Immigrant Agent of Da-
kota Territory,” and there to encourage immigration to this
territory by a fair and truthful represeatation of the agricul-
tural, commercial and mineral resources of the Missouri valley
and its tributaries.

Agenttomaxe  Sec. 3. The said immigrant agent shall make an annual

annual repert

toleyislawre.  report of his labors to the legislature.

Yhen to take Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
. aftex its passage and approvak

Approved, January 11th, 1866.

LAWSAND JOURNALS.

€HAPTEKR 21.

An Aet to Brovide fox the Printing and Distridution of the Laws.
and Journals.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

Xumber of Section 1. That the Secretary of this Territory, be, and is

coptes of laws

seerctary of  horeby, requested to procure the printing of one thousand

territory
requested to

bave printed.  COpies of the laws, memorials and resolutions, passed at the
present session, and at each subsequent session of the legisla-
‘tive assembly of this Territory; and to have the same bound,
as follows: One half or five hundred copies, in law sheep;.
oune fourth, or two hundred and fifty copies, in half binding
with leather backs and corners; and the remaining one-fourth,
or two hundred and fifty copies, in durable pamphlet form.
The Secretary aforesaid is further requested to procure the print-

Style of dinding
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